UNOFFICIAL COPY

IR

Doc# 17A4144822 Foo $62.00

KAREN f.YARBROUGH
COOK COUNTY RECGRDER OF DEEDS

DATE: 82/18/2017 18:48 AN PG:

Property Address: - e

5615 South Prairie Avenue
Chicago, lllinois 60637

This document prepared by
and when recorded return to:

Cynthia Shawamreh

City of Chicago Department of Law
City Hall, Room 600

121 North LaSalle Street

Chicago, [llinois 60602

SECOND AMENDMENT OF LOAN DOCUMENTS

1 OF 13

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT OF LOAN DOCUMENTS is made as of this 1st day of
December, 2016 (this "Amendment"), by and between the City of Chicago (the “City”), an
Illinois municipal corporation, by and through its Depanment of Planning and Development
(“DPD) with offices at 121 North LaSalle Street, Room 1000, Chicago, Illinois, 60602, POAH
NSP Chicago, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (“POAH”) and Chicago Title Land
Trust Company, not personally but as Trustee (the “Trustee”) under that certain Trust Agreement
dated June 7, 2010 and known as Trust Number 8002355176 of which POAH is the sole

1



1704144022 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

beneficiary (collectively, the Trustee and POAH are hereinafter referred to as the “Borrower™).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the City has received certain funds from the United States Department of
Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) in connection with the Neighborhood Stabilization
Program (the “Program”); and

WHEREAS, the City is required to meet certain legal requirements in connection with
the Program {the “NSP Legal Requirements”); and

WHERTAS, the NSP Legal Requirements require the City to use the Program funds for
certain eligible acavidies (the “Eligible Activities™); and

WHEREAS, the'N3P Legal Requirements require that the City allocate 25% of the
Program funds to purchase and-redevelop abandoned or foreclosed upon residential properties
for housing individuals whose-incomes do not exceed 50% of the area median income adjusted
for family size (“Very Low-Incom: Families”); and '

WHEREAS, the NSP Legal Requizements further require that the City allocate 100% of
the Program funds to Eligible Activities berefiting communities and households whose incomes
do not exceed 120% of the area median incom? adjusted for family size (“Eligible Income
Families™); and

WHEREAS, the City, Mercy Portfolio Services; 2 Colorado non-profit corporation
(“Mercy”) and MPS Community [, LLC, an Illinois hml*“.. i1ability company (“MPS) entered
into that certain Regulatory Agreement dated and effective on November 17, 2009 (the “Original
Regulatory Agreement”) which restricted the use of certain propériy located at 5615 South
Prairie Avenue in Chicago, lllinois (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the City, Mercy, MPS and the Borrower entered into that-certain
Assignment, Assumption and Amendment of Documents as of August 12, 2010; {the “Original
Amendment”) which contemplated that the Borrower would acquire and rehabilitate the Property
using $1,997,467 of Program funds (the “Loan”) and that the Borrower would assuine all of the
obligations of Mercy under certain loan documents made in favor of MPS and assigned 1o the
City, mcludmg without limitation a certain Redevelopment Agreement, a Note, a Mortgage, an
Assignment of Rents, and certain other documents in addition to the Original Regulatory
Agreement (collectively with the Original Amendment, the “Loan Documents”); and

WHEREAS, the Borrower is the owner of the Property which is legally described on
Exhibit A attached hereto, and has rehabilitated the Property in accordance with the Loan
Documents;,

NOW;. THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants
hereinafter set forth, and of other valuable consideration, the Borrower and the City each hereby
2



1704144022 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

agree as follows:
SECTION 1 BORROWER'S REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS,
The Borrower hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

1.1 The Property now contains a total of 10 residential dwelling units (the “Project
Units™).

1.2 All 10 of the Project Units are restricted to occupancy by Eligible Income
Families (“120% AMI Restricted Project”). “Baseline Maximum Rents” shall mean the
maximum amonnt of gross monthly rent, calculated assuming that the Borrower pays all utilities,
which may be chaiged to tenants in the 120% AMI Restricted Project or in the 50% AMI
Restricted Low-Inzoine Project (as defined below) in accordance with the schedule entitled City
of Chicago Maximuin A£fordable Monthly Rents 2015. Any rent increase from the Baseline
Maximum Rents must be rviewed and approved by DPD in accordance with Section 1.6 and 1.7
below, as applicable. '

1.3 All 10 of the Projec: Urits are restricted to occupancy by Very Low-Income
Families (“50% AMI Restricted Low-inzome Project”). Rents for any of the units in the 50%
AMI Restricted Low-Income Project thet areassisted with Federal or State project-based rental
subsidy through any Federal or State fund¢c contract (a “Subsidy Contract”), and for which
tenants pay no more than 30% of their adjusted income, which is under the Baseline Maximum
Rents indicated below, shall be deemed to meet the provisions hereof provided that the rents
charged by the Borrower are allowable under the applicable Subsidy Contract. The Borrower
hereby certifies to the City that the all the rents currently ciiarged by the Borrower for tenants
assisted through a Subsidy Contract in the 50% AMI Restricted Low-Income Project comply
with the rents allowable under such Subsidy Contract.

1.4 The 120% AMI Restricted Project is configured as fcilows:

Number of Bedrooms Number of Units Baselizie Maximum Rents
Studio 0 $812

1 bedroom 2 $922

2 bedroom 6 $1,093

3 bedroom 0 $1,393

4 bedroom 2 $1,624

1.5 The 50% AMI Restricted Low-Income Project is configured as follows:

Number of Bedrooms Number of Units Baseline Maximum Rents
Studio 0 $665
1 bedroom 2 $712
2 bedroom 6 $855



1704144022 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3 bedroom 0 $988
4 bedroom 2 $1,102

Each of the units in the 50% AMI Restricted Low-Income Project shall be deemed to be
floating units (the "Floating Units"). Subject to the prior wriiten consent of the City, during the
Project Term one or more of the Project Units may hereafter be substituted for one or more of the
initial Floating Units specified below by the Borrower. The Borrower shall ensure that any such
substitution shall maintain conformity of the Property with the requirements of the NSP Legal
Requirements, and both that (a) the total number of Floating Units remains the same, and (b)
each substituted Project Unit is comparable in terms of size, features and number of bedrooms
with the originally designated Floating Unit.

Number of Bediocms Unit Numbers for Initial Floating Units
Studio None

1 bedroom 2B and 3B

2 bedroom 2A,2C, 2D, 3A,3C and 3D

3 bedroom None

4 bedroom 1A and IB

1.6  The Baseline Maximum Re:ts for all of the units in the 120% AMI Restricted
Project shall be as stated above (the “120% [nitial Rents”). The 120% Initial Rents shall be
subject to review and approval by DPD annually and shall be less than the maximum amount(s)
provided by DPD annually to the Borrower for the Froperty. The Borrower shall not increase
rents for the units in the 120% AMI Restricted Projéct during any year during the Project Term
(as defined below) until after receiving the updated maxiriem rent limits for such year from
DPD, and any such rent increase shall thereafter be promp:iy renorted by the Borrower in writing
to DPD.

Throughout the Project Term, the rents for all of the units in<ne120% AMI Restricted
Project shall not exceed the lesser of (a) the fair market rent for comparab'e units in the area as
established by HUD under 24 C.F.R. Section 888.111, less utilities, or (by 30%-of the adjusted
income of a family whose gross income equals 120% of the median income 1or tne Chicago area
less utilities, with adjustment for the number of bedrooms in the unit, as such adjnsied income
and Chicago-area median income are determined from time to time by HUD.

1.7  The Baseline Maximum Rents for all of the units in the 50% AMI Restricted
Project shall be as stated above (the “50% Initial Rents”). The 50% Initial Rents shall be subject
to review and approval by DPD annually and shall be less than the maximum amount(s)
provided by DPD annually to the Borrower for the Property. The Borrower shall not increase
rents for the units in the 50% AMI Restricted Project during any year during the Project Term
unti! after receiving the updated maximum rent limits for such year from DPD, and any such rent
increase shall thereafter be promptly reported by the Borrower in writing to DPD.

Throughout the Project Term, the rents for all of the units in the 50% AMI Restricted
Project shall not exceed either (a) 30% of the adjusted income of a family whose gross income
4



1704144022 Page: 50of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

equals 50% of the median income for the Chicago area less utilities, with adjustment for the
number of bedrooms in the unit, as such adjusted income and Chicago-area median income are
determined from time to time by HUD, or (b) the rent allowable under a Subsidy Contract for the
unit, provided that the Very Low-Income Family pays not more than 30 percent of the family’s
adjusted income as a contribution toward rent. |

SECTION 2 SALE OR TRANSFER OF THE PROJECT.

The Borrower hereby covenants and agrees not to sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of
the Property, or any portion thereof (including, without limitation, a transfer by assignment of
any beneficizi interest under a land trust, but not including actions in the ordinary course of
managing and maintaining the Property, such as disposal or replacement of personal property, or
granting of utility or other minor easements), at any time during the Project Term, except as
expressly permittzd Ly the City; provided, however, that after payment in full of the Loan and all
other amounts due and payable to the City under the Loan Documents, such permission by the
City shall not be unreasciicoly withheld. It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that any
sale, transfer or other dispositien of the Property in violation of this Amendment shall be null,
void and without effect, shall carse a reversion of title to the Borrower or any successor or
assignee of the Borrower last permitted by the City, and shall be ineffective to relieve the
Borrower or such successor or assign«e, as applicable, of its obligations hereunder.

SECTION 3 ENFORCEMENT:

3.1  Ifaviolation of any of the foregoing representations or covenants occurs or is
attempted, and such occurrence or attempt is uncortected for a period of 30 days after notice
thereof from the City to the Borrower (provided, howevér, that if any such occurrence or attempt
cannot reasonably be cured within said 30-day period and :Tthe Borrower shall have commenced
to cure such occurrence or attempt within said 30-day period ¢nd shall thereafter continue
diligently to effect such cure, then said 30-day period shall be exieiiled to 60 days upon written
request from the Borrower to the City delivered during such 30-day period, and upon further
written request from the Borrower to the City delivered during such 60-day. period, said 60-day
period shall be extended to 90 days; provided further, however, that the Cicy shall not be
precluded during any such periods from exercising any remedies hereunder if the ity shall
receive a request or notice from HUD to do so or if the City shall determine that the-Continuation
of such uncorrected occurrence or attempt shall result in any liability by the City to/HUD), the
City and its successors and assigns, without regard to whether the City or its successoss and
assigns is an owner of any land or interest therein to which these covenants relate, may institute
and prosecute any proceeding at law or in equity to abate, prevent or enjoin any such violation or
attempted violation or to compel specific performance by the Borrower of its obligations
hereunder, or may declare an event of default under the Loan Documents and this Amendment.
No delay in enforcing the provisions hereof as to any breach or violation shall impair, damage or
waive the right of any party entitled to enforce the provisions hereof or to obtain relief against or
recovery for the continuation or repetition of such breach or violation or any similar breach or
violation hereof at any later time.

3.2 All fees, costs and expenses of the City incurred in taking any action pursuant to
5



1704144022 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

this Section shall be the sole responsibility of the Borrower.,

3.3 The Borrower further specifically acknowledges that the beneficiaries of the
Borrower's obligations hereunder cannot be adequately compensated by monetary damages in
the event of any breach or violation of any of the foregoing representations or covenants.

SECTION 4 COVENANTS TO RUN WITH THE LAND.

The Borrower hereby subjects the Project to the covenants, reservations and restrictions
set forth in this Amendment. The City and the Borrower hereby declare their express intent that
the covenants; reservations and restrictions set forth herein shall, throughout the Project Term, be
deemed covenants, reservations and restrictions running with the land to the extent permitted by
law, and shall pass to and be binding upon the Borrower's successors in title to the Project
throughout the Préiest Term. The Borrower hereby covenants to include the requirements and
restrictions contained-1h-this Amendment in any documents transferring any interest in the
Project to another Persor 11 order that such transferee has notice of, and is bound by, such
restrictions, and to obtain trorm-any transferee the agreement to be bound by and comply with the
requirements set forth in this Amendment; provided, however, that each and every contract,
deed, mortgage or other instrumen( hereafter executed covering or conveying the Property or any
portion thereof or interest therein (inciucing, without limitation, any transfer of a beneficial
interest in a land trust or a portion thereaf) 'skall conclusively be held to have been executed,
delivered and accepted subject to such covenants, reservations and restrictions, regardless of
whether such covenants, reservations and restrictions are set forth in such contract, deed or other
instrument. After the end of the Project Term or, in the event that the covenants, reservations
and restrictions hereof terminate pursuant to the provisiens of hereof, on or after the applicable
date of termination described herein, the City, upon sucli t¢rmination and upon a written request
from the Borrower shall execute and consent to the recording of a release of this Amendment, at
the expense of the Borrower.

SECTION 5 GOVERNING LAW,

This Amendment shall be construed in accordance with and govetiied by the internal
laws of the State without regard to its conflict of laws principles, and, where apzrlicable, the laws
of the United States of America. In the event of any conflict between this Amendinent and the
Loan Documents, this Amendment shall control. In the event of any conflict between this
Amendment and the NSP Legal Requirements, the NSP Legal Requirements shall coritrol.

SECTION 6 NOTICE.

Unless otherwise specified, any notice, demand or request required hereunder shall be
given in writing at the addresses set forth below, by any of the following means: (a) personal
service; (b) electronic communications, whether by telex, telegram or telecopy; (c) overnight
courier, receipt requested; or (d) registered or certified mail, return receipt requested.

IF TO CITY: City of Chicago, Ilinois
¢/o Department of Planning and Development
6



1704144022 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

121 North LaSalle Street, Room 1000
Chicago, llinois 60602
Attention; Commissioner

WITH COPIES TO: Office of the Corporation Counsel
City Hall, Room 600
121 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60602
Attention: Finance and Economic
Development Division

IF TO ORROWER: POAH NSP Chicago, LLC
1 North LaSalle Street, Suite 1750
Chicago, Illinois 60602
Attention: William F. Eager

With Copies te: Preservation of Affordable Housing, Inc.
40 Court Street, Suite 700
Poston, MA 02108
Atiention: General Counsel

SECTION 7 SEVERABILITY, O NOVATION OF INDEBTEDNESS.

7.1 If any provision of this Amendmeit shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the
validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining niovisions hereof shall not in any way be
affected or impaired thereby.

7.2 The City and the Borrower acknowledge and a2ree that this Amendment does not
constitute a novation of the existing indebtedness under the Loan, but is intended to be an
amendment and modification of the Loan Documents. Except as amended hereby, the provisions
of the Loan Documents remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratitiad and confirmed.

SECTION 8 COUNTERPARTS,

This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of vrhich shall
constitute an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the sarne
document.

SECTION 9 RIGHT TO INSPECT.

Upon 30 days' prior notice to the Borrower, the Borrower shall permit, and shall cause
any managenicnt agent for the Property to permit the City, HUD and/or the Comptroller General
of the United States to inspect the Property at all reasonable times and access thereto shall be
permitted for that purpose. At any time during normal business hours and as often as the City,
HUD and/or the Comptroller General of the United States may deem necessary, the Borrower
shall make available to the City, HUD and/or representatives of the Comptroller General of the

7



T 1704144022 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

United States all of its records with respect to matters covered by the Loan Documents. The
Borrower shall permit, and shall cause any management agent for the Property to permit the
City, HUD and/or representatives of the Comptroller General of the United States to audit,
examine and make excerpts or transcripts from such records, and to make copies of records
relating to personnel, conditions of employment and other data covered by the Loan Documents.

SECTION 10 NO THIRD PARTY BENEFITS.

This Amendment is made for the sole benefit of the City and the Borrower and their
respective successors and assigns and, except as otherwise expressly provided herein, no other
party shall have any legal interest of any kind hereunder or by reason of this Amendment.
Whether or not the City elects to employ any or all of the rights, powers or remedies available to’
it hereunder, the Uity shall have no obligation or liability of any kind to any third party by reason
of this Amendme:it or any of the City's actions or omissions pursuant hereto or otherwise in
connection herewith.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON NEXT PAGE]



1704144022 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Borrower have executed this Amendment
by their duly authorized representatives, all as of the date first written hereinabove.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLANOIS, acting by and
through its Department pf'Planning and
Development

By:
—y
Name: Davd L. Reifman

Title: Commissioner

POAH NSP CHICAGO, LLC, an Illinois limited
liability company

By: Preservation of Affordable Housing, Inc.,

an Illinois not-for-profit corporation and sole
mem7 "“ij
By: [N/ ) .

Narmre: / /) /

. uu- Ba'[ . )
Title: 7 4. eyt

Azguisitions and General Counsel

Chicago Title Land Trust Company,

not personally but solely as Trustee under
that certain Trust Agreement dated June 7, 2010
and known as Trust Number 8002355176

By:
Name: ELLIAWYZYK!
Title: XICE PRES{DENT )

This instrument is executed by the undersigned Land Trustee,
ot personally but solely as Trustees the exercise of the power
‘and authority conferred upon and vested in it as such Trustee.
Itis expressry understood and agreed that all the wqtranllesa
indemnities, representations, covenants, undertakings an
agreements herein made on the part of the Trustee are
undertaken by it sulel‘ in its capacity as Trustee and not
personally. No persana liability or persona respansibility 18
“assumed by or Shall at any time be asserted or enforceable
d against the Trustee on account of any warranty, indemaity,
representation, covenant, undertaking or agreement of the

Trustee in this instrument.



1704144022 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a notary public in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT David L. Reifman, personally known to me to be the Commissioner
of the Department of Planning and Development of the City of Chicago, Illinois (the "City") and
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, 2pneared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as such Commissioner,
he signed and delivered said instrument pursuant to authority given by the City as his free and
voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said City, for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.

GIVEN under my harid and notarial seal thi day of December, 2016.

N

7

Notary Pubhc

i |
PATRICIA SULEWSKI ) :

OFficiaL SEAL |

N ST ot B

May 07, 2018

¥ ' '

(L, _

10



1704144022 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Massacmsti
STATE OF HEROTS )

COUNTY OF )

I, the under51 ed, a Notary Public in and for the county and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that %g Uiud , personally known to me to be the
Mamgrnybmdw/ of Presefvation of Affordable Housing, Inc., an Illinois not-for-profit
corporation (“POAH”), and the sole member of POAH NSP Chicago, LLC, an lllinois limited
liability company (the “Borrower”), and known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to-the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and being first
duly sworn by me, acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the said instrument pursuant
to authority givén by POAH and the Borrower as his/her free and voluntary act and deed and as
the free and voluriaryv act and deed of POAH and the Borrower for the uses and purposes therein
set forth,

GIVEN under my hand-and official seal this Z}Sf’ day of December, 2016.

S M A

Notary Public

LISA F REICH
(SEA"EF)‘V Public

e Massachusetts :
3 Pammission Expires Jun 1, 2018 4

11



VICE PRESIDENT

1704144022 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS

COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a notary public in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT KELLI A WYZYKOWSKI , personally known to me to be
of Chicago Title Land Trust Company (the
“Company”) and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she
signed and dz!ivered said instrument pursuant to authority given by said Company as his/her free
and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said Company, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

20T a0
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this ﬁ day of mﬁﬁ

Gedl) ft?

OFFICIAL SEAL
RACHEL HUITSING'

Notary Public - $tate of Mingis p
My Commission Expires Aug 21, 2018 b

12

[

Notary Publie——"_

(SEAL)



1704144022 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ADDRESS COMMONLY KNOWN AS:

PERMANENT INDEX NO.:

EXHIBIT A

LOT 3 IN DIX’S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 2 IN
NEWHALL LARNED AND WOODBRIDGES
SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTHWEST % OF SECTION
15, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS

5615 South Prairie Avenue

Chicago, Illinois 60637

20-15-111-5¢3-0000

13



